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Abstract:

The purpose of this study paper aimed to highlight the role of ethical
leadership in its dimensions (justice, empowerment, role model, spiritual
leadership) in enhancing organizational commitment, expressed as (affective
commitment, normative commitment, continuous commitment), through the use
of the interpretive approach.

In order to answer the study's problem and test its hypotheses, employees of
NAFTAL Marketing District - Biskra - were selected as the study population. A
questionnaire was used as the main tool for collecting primary data, which was
administered to a sample of (33) employees from the researched company, in
addition to utilizing the institution's documents.

The study concluded with a set of results, the most important of which is that
NAFTAL Marketing District Biskra adopts ethical leadership in its various
dimensions, to varying degrees, as a tool to enhance organizational commitment,
as it contributes to enhancing positive communication between management and
employees and creates a positive work environment that contributes to employee
commitment and their retention in the organization.

The study recommends the need to develop the promotion system and the
system of incentives and rewards in a way that reflects transparency and justice
to reduce conflicts in the work environment, in addition to enhancing
communication and transparency between management and employees and
encouraging open dialogue and constructive criticism.

Keywords: Ethical Leadership, Organizational commitment, NAFTAL
Marketing District Biskra.
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Descriptive Statistics

U

SPSSJl wiryz :(01) gdlt o

Su M Std.
N |m gan Deviation
SEX 46 1,
33 0 394 4962
EXPER 73 2,
IENCE 33 0 212 7809
EDULE 33 76 2, 1,045
VEL .0 303 4
Valid N
(listwise) 33
CROSSTABS

ITABLES=SEX EDULEVEL BY EXPERIENCE

[FORMAT=AVALUE TABLES
ISTATISTICS=CORR

/CELLS=COUNT

/COUNT ROUND CELL.

Crosstabs




Case Processing Summary

Cases
Valid Missing Total
Pe Pe Pe
N |rcent N [rcent N |rcent
SEX * 10 0, 10
EXPERIENCE 3310.0% 0 1o 3310.0%
EDULEVEL * 33 10 0 0, 33 10
EXPERIENCE 0,0% 0% 0,0%
SEX * EXPERIENCE
Crosstab
Count
EXPERIENCE
5- +1 To
-5 110 0 tal
N
EX ale 4 7 9 20
3 5 5 13
emele
Total 7 12 14 33




Symmetric Measures

Asym
V |p. Std. Ap App
alue  |Error? prox. T° |rox. Sig.
Interval Pearson's R - 174 - , 7136
by Interval ,061 ’ 341 ¢
Ordinal Spearman - 174 - , 128
by Ordinal Correlation ,063 ’ ,351 ¢
N of Valid Cases 33

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

c. Based on normal approximation.

EDULEVEL * EXPERIENCE

Crosstab
Count
EXPERIENCE
5- +1 T
-5 110 0 otal
ED technic
ULEVEL ien 1 3 4 8
underg 5 3 5 13
raduate
post 0 4 2 6
graduate
4.0 1 2 3 6
Total 7 12 14 33




Symmetric Measures

Asym
V |p. Std. Ap App
alue  |Error? prox. T° |rox. Sig.
Interval Pearson's R 0 164 ,18 ,853
by Interval 34 ’ 7 ¢
Ordinal Spearman ,0 167 ,05 ,955
by Ordinal Correlation 10 ’ 6 ¢
N of Valid Cases 33

a. Not assuming the null hypothesis.
b. Using the asymptotic standard error assuming the null hypothesis.

c. Based on normal approximation.

* Chart Builder.
GGRAPH

IGRAPHDATASET NAME="graphdataset" VARIABLES=SEX
COUNT()[name="COUNT"] MISSING=LISTWISE REPORTMISSING=NO

/GRAPHSPEC SOURCE=INLINE.
BEGIN GPL
SOURCE: s=userSource(id("graphdataset™))
DATA: SEX=col(source(s), name("SEX"), unit.category())
DATA: COUNT=col(source(s), name("COUNT"))
COORD: polar.theta(startAngle(0))
GUIDE: axis(dim(1), null())
GUIDE: legend(aesthetic(aesthetic.color.interior), label("SEX"))
SCALE: linear(dim(1), dataMinimum(), dataMaximum())
SCALE: cat(aesthetic(aesthetic.color.interior), include("1.0", "2.0"))

ELEMENT: interval.stack(position(summary.percent(COUNT))),
color.interior(SEX))




END GPL.

Scale: ALL VARIABLES

Case Processing Summary

N %

ases:C id v 33 0,0 P
e | O 0

N Tot 33 00 10

a. Listwise deletion based on
all variables in the procedure.

Reliability
Statistics

Cronb N
ach's Alpha | of Items

,948 34

CORRELATIONS

/VARIABLES=totaledj totaleDE totale(DEXA totaleDL totaleDEMC
totaleDNC totaleDCC

/PRINT=TWOTAIL NOSIG
IMISSING=PAIRWISE.




Correlations

tot tot total tot total
aledj |aleDE |eDEXA |aleDL |eDEMC
total Pearson 1 .6 643 .6 553
edj Correlation 65" - 23" -
Sig. (2 0 0
tailed) 00 000140 001
N 33 33 33 33 33
total Pearson 6 1 786 7 615
eDE Correlation 65 - 16™ -
Sig. (2 0 0
tailed) 00 000140 000
N 33 33 33 33 33
total Pearson 6 7 1 7 572
eDEXA Correlation 43" 86" 67" -
Sig.  (2- 0 0 0
tailed) 00 |00 00 001
N 33 33 33 33 33
total Pearson 6 7 767 1 672
eDL Correlation 23" 16™ - -
Sig.  (2- 0 0
tailed) 00 |00 000 000
N 33 33 33 33 33
total Pearson 5 .6 572 .6 1
eDEMC Correlation 53" 15™ - 72
Sig.  (2- 0 0 0
tailed) 01 |00 008100
N 33 33 33 33 33
total Pearson A4 A 347 5 857
eDNC Correlation 87" 69™ * 06" -




tailed?lg' * 04 0 06 0 048 103 0 000
N 33 33 33 33 33
total Pearson 2 ) 4 oq2| 4 N ,612
eDCC Correlation 98 28 ’ 95
taileds)lgl & 92 0 13 © 75103 0 000
N 33 33 33 33 33
Correlations
totaleDN totaleDC
C
Totaledj Pearson Correlation A87™ ,298
Sig. (2-tailed) 004 092
N 33 33
totaleDE Pearson Correlation 469" 428"
Sig. (2-tailed) 006 013
N 33 33
totaleDEX Pearson Correlation 347" 242
A Sig. (2-tailed) 048 175
N 33 33
totaleDL Pearson Correlation 506" ,495™
Sig. (2-tailed) 003 003
N 33 33
totaleDEM Pearson Correlation 857" 612"
¢ Sig. (2-tailed) 000 ,000
N 33 33
totaleDNC Pearson Correlation 1 629"




Sig. (2-tailed) ,000

N 33 33
totaleDCC Pearson Correlation 629" 1

Sig. (2-tailed) ,000

N 33 33

**_ Correlation is significant at the 0.01 level (2-tailed).

*, Correlation is significant at the 0.05 level (2-tailed).

REGRESSION
IMISSING LISTWISE
ISTATISTICS COEFF OUTS R ANOVA
/ICRITERIA=PIN(.05) POUT(.10)
/NOORIGIN
/DEPENDENT TV2
IMETHOD=ENTER totaled] totaleDE totaleDEXA totaleDL.

Regression

Variables Entered/Removed?

Variab

N Variab | les M
odel |les Entered [Removed |ethod

1 totale

DL,

totaled;, En

totaleDE, ' ter

totaleDEX

Ab




a. Dependent Variable: TV2

b. All requested variables entered.

Model Summary

Std.
\ R Adjust | Error of the
odel R |Square |ed R Square|Estimate
1 6 46 4915
842 9 393 1

a. Predictors: (Constant), totaleDL, totaled],
totaleDE, totaleDEXA

ANOVA?

Sum Mean Si
Model of Squares df | Square F |o.
1 Regr 6, 0
ession 5,963 4 1,491 171 01b

Resi 6,764 28 242

dual
| Tota , 12,72 32

a. Dependent Variable: TV2

b. Predictors: (Constant), totaleDL, totaledj, totaleDE,
totaleDEXA




Coefficients?

Standa
rdized
Unstandardized |Coefficient
Coefficients S
Std. Si
Model B Error Beta t |g.
1 (Co 2,02 4, 0
nstant) |7 440 543 00
Tota 7 4
led 076 097 152 82 41
total 1, 1
eDE 279 191 354 457 56
total - 1
eDEXA -290 201 -370 1,446 |59
total 2, 0
eDL 391 158 564 479 20

a. Dependent Variable: TV2

EXAMINE VARIABLES=TV1
/[PLOT BOXPLOT NPPLOT

/ICOMPARE GROUPS

ISTATISTICS DESCRIPTIVES
/ICINTERVAL 95

IMISSING LISTWISE

INOTOTAL.




Descriptives

Descriptive Statistics

M Std.
N [ean Deviation
DJ1 3, 1,349
33 485 1
DJ2 3, 1,275
33 424 5
DJ3 3, 1,438
33 455 1
DJ4 3, 1,347
31576 o
DE1 3,
33 909 8427
DE2 3, 1,118
31576 o
DE3 4, 1,000
33 000 0
DE4 3, 1,064
33 485 2
DEXA1l 3,
33 879 .8929
DEXAZ2 33 3, 1,125
273 6
DEXA3 33 3, 1,058
394 9
DEXA4 4,
33 152 8704
DL1 3, 1,130
33 818 7
DL2 4.
33 000 9682




DL3 33| eq 9364
DL4 ]S 1179
DENCL] ™ 55| 4 1,082
PEMEZL ag o ® 7687
PEMEST a3 7269
PEMEA as| o * 9924
DEMC5| .| 3 1459
545
PEMCBL a3| o @ 9334
DNC1 3 [,q, " 8461
DNC2 5], 1241
DNC3 5] O 1250
DNC4 w] 1,000
DNGS 33[,,, 9924
DNC6 S 1,061
DCC1 sl 1,044
DCC2 33 [ e 9045
DCC3 =l 3 1,136

333




DCC4

DCC5

DCC6

Totaledj

totaleD
E

totaleD
EXA

totaleD
L

totaleD
EMC

totaleD
NC

totaleD
CC

TV1

TV2

Valid N

(listwise)

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

33

424
758

758

4848
7424
6742
8258
9747
7323
59090
6818

7660

, 7513

,9364

1,061
6

1,263
89

, 7991
3

,8040
1

,9089
1

, 7489
8

,6678
9

,6985
.

8277
4

,6306
5
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